

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

VICKI L. PINERO

CIVIL ACTION NO. 08-3535

VERSUS

JUDGE: VANCE

JACKSON HEWITT TAX
SERVICE, ET AL

MAGISTRATE: KNOWLES

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE INC.
AND JACKSON HEWITT INC.'S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS AND
ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO STRIKE CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE, BREACH OF CONTRACT, VIOLATIONS OF LDSBNL AND LUPTA, AND FRAUD BECAUSE SHE FAILS TO ALLEGE A LEGALLY COGNIZABLE INJURY.....	4
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER LDSBNL BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES NEITHER THAT COMPUTERIZED DATA WAS ACCESSED, NOR THAT A DELAY IN NOTIFYING PLAINTIFF OCCURRED.....	8
A. LDSBNL ONLY APPLIES TO COMPUTERIZED DATA.....	8
B. LDSBNL ONLY APPLIES TO DELAYS IN NOTIFICATION.....	8
IV. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	9
V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD A “PUBLICATION” OF PERSONAL INFORMATION UNDER THE INVASION OF PRIVACY STATUTE, AND THEREFORE HER CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED	10
VI. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER 26 U.S.C. §§ 6103 AND 7431 MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT PROPER DEFENDANTS UNDER §7431 AND § 6103 DOES NOT APPLY TO THE INFORMATION ALLEGEDLY DISCLOSED.....	11
VII. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE CLASS ALLEGATIONS UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(F) AND 23(D)(1).....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....4

Banks v. New York Life Insurance, 737 So. 2d 1275 (La. 1999).....14

Baskin v. United States, 135 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 1998)11, 13

Becnel v. Grodner, 982 So. 2d 891 (La. App. 2008)8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)4

Bell v. Acxiom Corp., No. 4:06CV00485, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006)¹5, 15

Bobby and Ray Williams Partnership v. The Shreveport Louisiana Hayride Co., 873 So. 2d 739 (La. App. 2 Cir., 2004)7

Castano v. American Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)14

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Collins, 997 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1993)11

Fenner v. DeSalvo, 826 So. 2d 39 (La. App. 2002).....9

Forbes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 420 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Minn. 2006).....5, 7

General Telegraph Company of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)13

Giordano v. Wachovia Securities, LLC, No. 06-476, 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006).....5

Guin v. Brazos Higher Education Services Corp., No. 05-668, 2006 WL 288483 (D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2006)5

Hamilton v. Lumbers Mutual Casualty Co., 82 So. 2d 61 (La. App. 1955).....10

Henry v. Allstate Insurance Co., No. 07-1738, 2007 WL 2287817 (E.D. La., Aug. 8, 2007)4, 13

Hrubic v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 49 F.3d 1269 (7th Cir. 1995).....12

Jackson v. Lare, 779 So. 2d 808 (La. App. 2000)7

Kahle v. Litton Loan Servicing LP, 486 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D. Ohio 2007)5

Key v. DSW, Inc., 454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (D. Ohio 2006)5, 15

¹ All unpublished opinions cited herein are attached hereto, *in globo*, as Exhibit A.

<i>Keyes v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 253 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	14
<i>Kirkham v. American Liberty Life Insurance Co.</i> , 30, 830, 717 So. 2d 1226 (La. App. 1998)	15
<i>Melancon v. Louisiana Office of Student Financial Assistance</i> , No. 07-7712, 07-9158, 2008 WL 2355753 (E.D. La. June 5, 2008).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Newport Ltd. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 1058, 1068 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Ponder v. Pfizer</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. La. 2007).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Samford v. Staples</i> , 249 F. App'x 1001 (5th Cir 2007)	4
<i>Simon v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 482 F.2d 880, 882 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Smith v. Chase Manhattan Bank, U.S.A.</i> , 293 N.Y.S.2d 100 (App. Div. 2002).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Spellman v. Discount Zone Gas Station</i> , 975 So. 2d 44 (La. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Stokwitz v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Stollenwerk v. Tri-West Healthcare Alliance</i> , No. Civ. 03-0185PHXSRB, 2005 WL 2465906 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2005).....	5
<i>Terrebonne v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-4697, --- F.R.D. ----, 2007 WL 5298458 (E.D. La., July 31, 2007).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 07cv1058, 2007 WL 2746603 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2007)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Vinewood Capital, L.L.C. v. Dar al-Maal al-Islami Trust</i> , slip op. 2007 WL 2791876 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2007).....	9
<i>Young v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 595 So. 2d 1123 (La. 1992).....	7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6103	2, 3, 11, 12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 7431	11, 12, 13
26 C.F.R. § 301.6103(n)-1(a) (2007).....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	4

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f).....	13, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(d)	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:1405	1, 2
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:1409	7
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:3072	1, 2, 6
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:3073	8
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51:3075	6, 8
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. ART. 1998.....	7
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. ART. 2315.....	5
LA. CIV. CODE ANN. ART. 2316	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652D (1977).....	10
